## I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of	Date	Committee /	Date Adopted
No.				Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	
27-32 (COR)	Frank Blas Aguon, Jr	Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan on	1/25/2013	02/05/2013			2/4/2013
		her retirement from Judiciary of Guam and for her dedication and hard		2:00 P.M.			
		work of thirty-two (32) years in the Government of Guam, and extends a					
		heartfelt, Un Dangkolo Na si Yu'os Ma'ase.					

то

TO NOT



## **COMMITTEE ON RULES**

I Mina'trentai Dos na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

## **VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 27-32 (COR) - Frank Blas Aguon, Jr - "Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan on her retirement from the Judiciary of Guam, and for her thirty-two (32) years of dedication and hard work in the government of Guam; and to further extending a heartfelt Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase to her for her outstanding service to the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	ADOPT	ABSTAIN					
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO										
Chairperson	E	8/1	/							
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA			,							
Vice-Chairperson	. 5	a/1	<b>V</b>	5 1						
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D.	_	_ /	/							
Member	E	2/1								
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ			,							
Member	, Ē	2/1	V							
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY										
TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES										
Member		.,.,.,.,.								
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C.	_	0/	/							
PANGELINAN	<b>3</b>	8/(								
Member										
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ,   JR.				_						
Member										
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR.		///		/						
Member	MAY	44/13	V							
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS	70									
Member	Ž									
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA										
Minority Member										
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA										
Minority Member	_ŧ	2/1	/							
	100		<del></del>							
For Sponsor's Office Use Oxfy										
Sponsor Signature:	<u> </u>	1								
Staff Contact Person: Karlo Dizon										
Date: 2/4/15										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only  7 Certified Returned										
Name: Magdalera Matrics										
Date: 1413										
Notes:										

## I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 27-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

Frank Blas Aguon, Jr

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

B. J.F. Cruz

Chris M. Dueñas

Michael T. Limtiaco

Brant McCreadie

T. R. Muña Barnes

**Tommy Morrison** 

V. C. Pangelinan

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan on her retirement from the Judiciary of Guam, and for her thirty-two (32) years of dedication and hard work in the government of Guam; and to further extending a heartfelt *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åsé* to her for her outstanding service to the people of Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
- 2 MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan was born on December 25, 1957, in
- 4 the village of *Dededo*; and

WHEREAS. Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan is married to Joaquin Taguacta 1 2 Manibusan, and they have a daughter, Joycelyn Rose M. Arceo, and four (4) sons: 3 Jason Keith, Jimmy John, Jared Thomas and Jacob Vance; and are also blessed with 4 seventeen (17) grandchildren; and 5 WHEREAS, Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan started her government of Guam career 6 on November 26, 1980, working at the Judiciary of Guam as an Assistant Clerk I; and 7 WHEREAS, on January 1, 1982, Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan was appointed to 8 serve as a Word Processing Technician; and she was eventually promoted to the 9 position of Word Processing Technician II, on October 6, 1982; and 10 WHEREAS, on December 22, 1986, Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan was promoted 11 to Deputy Clerk III; and she subsequently rose to the Deputy Clerk IV position on 12 December 3, 1989; and WHEREAS, Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan was appointed to serve as a 13 14 Courtroom/Chamber Clerk, on October 1, 1996; and she was then designated to work 15 as the Traffic Violations Bureau Clerk, in an acting capacity, on October 1, 2003; and WHEREAS, on November 18, 2003, Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan was promoted 16 17 once again, and was permanently appointed to the Traffic Violations Bureau Clerk 18 position; and WHEREAS, because of her exemplary work ethic, and her dedication to 19 20 helping the island community, Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan had received a number of 21 letters of appreciation and commendation, such as a Letter of Commendation from 22 Terrence Brooks, Special Assistant to the Presiding Judge, on September 19, 1984; a Letter of Commendation from Judge Joaquin Manibusan, on November 15, 1991; and 23 24 a Letter of Appreciation from the Clerk of Court on May 2, 1994; now therefore, be it 25 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Dos Na 26 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

- of Guam, commend and congratulate Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan on her retirement
- 2 from the Judiciary of Guam, and for her thirty-two (32) years of dedication and hard
- 3 work in the government of Guam; and does further extend a heartfelt *Un Dångkolo Na*
- 4 Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her outstanding service to people of Guam; and be it
- 5 further
- 6 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 7 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 8 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Jenbel V. Manibusan; to the Honorable F.
- 9 Philip Carbullido, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Guam; to the Honorable
- 10 Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam's Delegate to the United States Congress; and to the
- Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 4<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY RESPICIO

Chairman, Committee on Rules

RORY RESPICIO

**Acting Legislative Secretary**